## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN

## BY-LAW NO. 11- 392

## Being a By-Law to authorize the posting of "No Motorized Vehicles Signs" in the area known as the Whitney Sleigh Hill.

WHEREAS the Council for the former Township of Airy designated a Sleigh Hill on Lot 7 Concession 5 in the former geographical Township of Airy; and

WHEREAS a resolution was passed and numbered 93-006 for the posting of two (2) No Motorized Vehicles signs on the sleigh riding area, one to be installed above the snowmobile trail off Hay Creek Road, the other to be installed off Paradise Road at the top of the hill; and

WHEREAS recently motorized vehicles have been entering and encroaching on the sleigh hill area;

THEREFORE the Council for the Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin hereby prohibits the use of motorized vehicles within 30 meters of the area known as the Whitney Sleigh Hill on Lot 7 Con. 5, and that new No Motorized Vehicle Signs be posted in the location of the Sleigh Hill, and that a copy of the By-Law be forwarded to the OPP on passing for enforcement.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME this 20<sup>th</sup>, day of January 2011.

Mayor – Jane Dumas

Clerk – Harold Luckasavitch

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED AND ENACTED this 20<sup>th</sup>, day of January 2011.

Mayor – Jane Dumas

Clerk – Harold Luckasavitch